As at 31 December 2024, so far as is known to any Director or Chief Executive of the Company and save as disclosed

above, no person had an interest or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which are required

to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and recorded in the

register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO, and who were directly or indirectly deemed to be interested in

5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general

meetings of the Company.

Outstanding Convertible Securities
As at 31 December 2024, the outstanding convertible securities (“Convertible Securities”) that issued on 30 November

2021 can convert into 7,700,000,000 Shares. Assuming all outstanding Convertibles Securities converted into shares as at

31 December 2024, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after such conversion:

As at 31/12/2024

No. of shares

before

conversion of

outstanding

Convertible

Securities

% of

holdings

No. of shares

from

conversion of

outstanding

Convertible

Securities

No. of shares

after

conversion of

outstanding

Convertible

Securities

% of

holdings

Directors

Mr. Tang Guoqiang 169,800,000 2.82 7,700,000,000 7,869,800,000 57.33

Mr. Shi Jianmin 70,000,000 1.16 – 70,000,000 0.51

Mr. Zhang Weihua 500,000,000 8.29 – 500,000,000 3.64

Others

Public 5,288,242,599 87.73 7,700,000,000 5,288,242,599 38.52

Total 6,028,042,599 100.00 7,700,000,000 13,728,042,599 100.00

The diluted loss per shares for the year ended 31 December 2024 assuming all outstanding Convertible Securities being

converted was RMB0.0368 which is calculated by dividing the loss attribute to the shareholders of the Company by the

total number of Shares after all outstanding convertible securities being converted. The calculation method of this diluted

loss is not the same as those used in this annual report. According to Hong Kong Accounting Standard 33 paragraphs 43,

potential ordinary shares are antidilutive when their conversion to ordinary shares would increase earnings per share or